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Roster of Members  
 

Karen L. Fletcher* (Chair) 
Chief Adult Probation Officer 
Adult Probation Department 
City & County of San Francisco 
850 Bryant Street, 3rd floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
karen.fletcher@sfgov.org 
Executive Assistant: La Shaun Williams 
lashaun.r.williams@sfgov.org 
(415) 553-1687 
 
Manohar Raju 
Public Defender 
Office of the Public Defender 
City & County of San Francisco 
555 7th Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103 
manohar.raju@sfgov.org 
 (415) 553-1677 
Executive Assistant: Angela Auyong 
angela.auyong@sfgov.org 
(415) 553-1677 
Alternate: Simin Shamji 
simin.shamji@sfgov.org 
(415) 553-9316 
 
Dr. Grant Colfax* 
Director 
Department of Public Health 
101 Grove Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 (415)255-3525 
grant.colfax@sfgov.org 
Alternate:  
Angelica Almeida 
angelica.almeida@sfdph.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

George Gascón* 
District Attorney  
Office of the District Attorney 
City & County of San Francisco 
850 Bryant Street, 3rd floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
districtattorney@sfgov.org 
Alternate: Cristine DeBerry 
cristine.deberry@sfgov.org 
(415) 553-1110 
 
Steve Good 
Executive Director 
Five Keys Charter School 
70 Oak Grove Street 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
steveg@fivekeyscharter.org 
(415) 734-3310 
 
Mawuli Tugbenyoh  
Mayoral Representative  
Office of Mayor London N. Breed 
City Hall, Room 200 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Mawuli.tugbenyoh@sfgov.org 
(415) 554-6141 
 
Vicki Hennessy* 
Sheriff 
Sheriff’s Department 
City & County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 456 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Alternates: Kathy Johnson, Chief Deputy, 
Administration & Programs Division Manager, 
katherine.johnson@sfgov.org; Ali Riker, 
Director of Programs, alissa.riker@sfgov.org,  
(415) 575-6417 
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Jeffrey Mori 
Special Assistant, Workforce Division 
Office of Economic & Workforce Development 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
jeffrey.mori@sfgov.org 
(415)701-4824 
 
William Scott* 
Chief 
Police Department 
City &County of San Francisco 
850 Bryant St., #525 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415)553-1551 
Alternate: Deputy Chief Michael Connolly 
Michael.connolly@sfgov.org 
 (415)553-1005 
 
Noelle Simmons 
Deputy Director, Economic Support & Self 
Sufficiency 
Human Services Agency 
170 Otis Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
noelle.simmons@sfgov.org 
(415)557-6348 
Alternate: Susie Smith 
susie.smith@sfgov.org 
2nd Alternate: Dan Kelly 
dan.kelly@sfgov.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stephanie Garcia 
Reentry Advocate and  
Board Member,  
Second Chance Life San Francisco 
(415) 637-5689 
Srgarcia17@yahoo.com 
*Expertise in providing rehabilitative services 
to justice involved individuals    
 
Cedric Akbar 
Executive Director  
Positive Directions Equals Change 
(415) 740-5587  
*Expertise in substance abuse treatment  
 
Beverly Upton  
Executive Director 
San Francisco Domestic Violence Consortium 
100 Montgomery Street  
The Presidio 
San Francisco, CA 94129 
beverly@dvcpartners.org 
(415) 626-8709 
 
Superior Court Judge* 
Vacant 
 
 
CCP Staff 
Geoffrea Morris 
Reentry Policy Planner 
Reentry Division 
Adult Probation Department 
City & County of San Francisco 
880 Bryant Street Room 200 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
geoffrea.morris@sfgov.org 
(415) 241-4241 
 
 

 
Alternates or other designees of department heads may represent the department. 
*Denotes member of the Community Correction Partnership Executive Committee  
¹ This member meets the CCP membership requirements of California Penal Code §1230(2)(H) and (J) 
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